inflation, and oil prices.

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)
For the periods ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017

(4)

It is important to note that the adoption of IFRS 9 does not directly impact the net charge-off rate of the Company’s consumer
loans receivable portfolio which is driven by borrowers’ credit profile and behaviour. The Company will continue to write off
unsecured customer balances that are delinquent greater than 90 days and secured customer balances that are delinquent
greater than 180 days. Likewise, the cash flows used in and generated by the Company’s consumer loans receivable portfolio
are not impacted by the adoption of IFRS 9 as the periodic increase in the allowance for loan losses as a result of growth in
the consumer loans receivable is a non-cash item.

The following table summarizes the Transition Adjustment required to adopt IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018.

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at
December 31,

2017
Transition

Adjustment

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

January 1,
2018

Consumer loans receivable 513,425  (17,406) 496,019
Income taxes payable  9,445  (4,749)  4,696
Retained earnings 126,924  (12,659) 114,265

The reconciliation of the company’s closing allowances for credit losses in accordance with IAS 39, as at December 31, 2017
and the opening allowance for credit losses in accordance with IFRS 9, as at January 1, 2018 is as shown in the following table:

As reported
under IAS39 as at

December 31,
2017

Transition
Adjustments

As reported

under IFRS 9 as at
January 1, 2018

Allowance for credit losses 31,706 17,406 49,112
Stage 1 (Performing)   24,384

Stage 2 (Under-Performing)   16,193
Stage 3 (Non-Performing)   8,535
Total   49,112

Hedge accounting

IFRS 9 also introduces a new general hedge accounting model that aims to better align accounting with risk management
activities. The Company has adopted hedge accounting under IFRS 9 and applied it prospectively. At the date of the initial
application, the Company's hedging relationships were eligible to be treated as continuing hedging relationships.  Consistent
with prior periods, the Company has continued to designate the change in fair value of all of the cross-currency swaps to the